## Q-15014/01/2023-CPA-Part (1) (e-240743) Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (CP Division)

\*\*\*

2nd Floor, Prithvi Wing, Indira Paryawaran Bhawan Jor Bag Road, Aliganj New Delhi – 110003 Dated: 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2024

## OFFICE ORDER

Consequent upon approval of Appointments Committee of the Cabinet vide Order no. 9/8/2020-EO(SM.II) dated 19.09.2024, Dr. Sujit Kumar Bajpayee is hereby appointed to the post of full-time member in the Commission for Air Quality Management in National Capital Region and Adjoining Areas (CAQM), in Pay level 14 of the Pay Matrix on deputation basis w.e.f. the date of assumption of charge to the post till 12.09.2026, or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

2. The terms and conditions of service relating to the post of fulltime member, CAQM shall be governed under the Commission for Air Quality Management in National Capital Region and Adjoining Areas Act, 2021 and the Government of India Notification no. G.S.R. 593(E) dated 27.08.2021 as amended from time to time.

mipath 2024

(Prasoon Tripathi) Under Secretary to the Government of India

Copy forwarded to:

- i. Dr. Sujit Kumar Bajpayee
- ii. Addl. PS to Hon'ble Minister (EFCC)
- iii. PS to Hon'ble MoS (EFCC)
- iv. PSO to Secretary, MoEFCC
- v. Sh. Rajesh Verma, Chairperson, CAQM
- vi. PPS to DGF&SS, MoEFCC
- vii. PPS to SS(TK)/ PPS to AS(NPG)/PPS to AS(AG)/PPS to ADG(AKM)/PPS to ADG(SKA)/ PPS to AS&FA
- viii. Sh. Arvind Kumar Nautiyal, Member Secretary, CAQM

- ix. All Joint Secretaries/ Advisors/ CCA, MoEFCC
- x. Shri Kundan Nath, US (EO-SM.II)
- xi. Cash Section/ GC/ P.I/ GA/ Library
- xii. Office Order Folder
- xiii. NIC cell for uploading on website

23-03-2024

(Prasoon Tripathi) Under Secretary to the Government of India